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To the Honorable Commissioner of P 1 01 644067 .ttached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):
The Bank of New York
One Wall Street
New York, New York 10286

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [J No

3. Nature of conveyance:
7] Assignment [ ] Merger
] Security Agreement [J Change of Name

[ Other Release of Security Interest (Patents)

Execution Date: February 14, 2001

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Name: Light & Sound Design, inc.

Internal Address:

Street Address: 1415 Lawrence Drive

City: Newbury Park State: CA ZIP: 91320

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [X] Yes [] No

4. Application Number(s) or patent number(s):

A. Patent Application No.(s)
SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A

if this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: N/A

B. Patent No.(s)
SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A

Additional numbers attached? [] Yes IJ No

5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence
concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Federal Research Corp.

6. Total number of applications and patents involved 12/1

Internal Address:

Street Address: 400 Seventh Street, N.W., Suite 101
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7. Total fee (37 CFR3.41) .. .. ... % J& ‘/6%({/’
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B ' 3
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[J Authorized to be charged t deposit accouiit
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T

City: Washington

State: DC ZIP: 20004

8. Deposit account number:

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature

of the original document.
Terrell J. Roberts ~ \

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

e M

February 23, 2001

\ Name of, Person Signing

-~ Signature Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

7]

Maitjdocuments to be recorded with required coversheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
H Washington, D.C. 20231
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l RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
FORM PTO-1619C

U.S. Department of Commerce

Expires 06/30/99 CO NTI N UATION Patent and Trademark Office
PATENTS ONLY PATENT
Conveymg PartY(Ies) l:l Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached E .
Enter additional Conveying Parties Mo’:‘t‘:‘c“tg’a'; Daffear
Name (line 1) I ] | —l

Name (line 2) [ I

Execution Date
Month Day Year

Name (line 1) I ] I —l

Name (line 2) | ' |

Execution Date
Month Day Year

Name (line 1) I ! | 1

Name (line 2) | —I

Receiving Party(ies)
Enter additional Receiving Party(ies)

I:l Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached

Name (ine1) [Light & Sound Design Holdings Limited ] :L‘:ﬂ":;?;:;‘;:f;::‘::’:d

receiving party is not
Name (line 2) | | domiciled in the United
States, an appointment
of a domaestic representative
Address (ine1) [1415 Lawrence Drive I :: att'a:hed. (Des:gnation
ust be a separate
document from

Address (line 2) l J Assignment.)
Address (line 3) [Newbury Park | [California | 191320 |
City State/Country Zip Code
Name (line 1) |Light & Sound Design Limited l If document to be recorded

is an assignment and the
receiving party is not
I domiciled in the United
States, an appointment of a
] domestic representative is
attached. (Designation must
be a separate document from
l Assignment.)

Name (line 2) I

Address (line 1) ]1415 Lawrence Drive

Address (line 2) |

Address (line 3) INewbury Park I [California ] [91320
City State/Country Zip Code

Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) |:| Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).

Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)

[ | | || | |
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I 1 [ || | 1
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Schedule I
to

Release of Security Interest (Patents)

Dated as of February 14, 2001

Title

Custom color wheel
MIDI monitoring
Lamp-holding hook clamp and connector keyway

System using standard ethernet frame format for
communicating MIDI information over an ethernet
network

User interface for a lighting system that allows
geometric and color sets to be simply reconfigured

Programmable light beam shape altering device
using programmable micromirrors

Programmable light beam shape altering device
using programmable micromirrors

Programmable light beam- shaped altering device
using programmable digital micromirrors

Stage lighting lamp unit and stage lighting system
including such unit

Anti-noise system for a moving object

Programmable light beam shape altering device
using programmable micromirrors

Repeater for use in a control network
Color image protection apparatus
Gel tensioning device

Stage 'lighting lamp unit and stage lighting system
including such unit

Stage lighting lamp unit and stage lighting system
including such unit

Lamp-holding hook clamp

U.S. Patent

Number

6,011,662
5,986,201
5,984,248
5,983,280
5,969,485
5,953,152
5,953,151
5,940,204

5,921,659

5,900,685
5,828,485

5,812,596
5,795,058
5,794,881
5,788,365

5,769,531

5,702,082

Issue Date

January 4, 2000
November 16, 1999
November, 16 1999
November 9, 1999
October 19, 1999
September 14, 1999
September 14, 1999
August 17, 1999

July 13, 1999

May 4, 1999
October 27, 1998

September 22, 1998
August 18, 1998
August 18, 1998
August 4, 1998

June 23, 1998

December 30, 1997

PATENT
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Medium for a color changer
Repeater for use in a control network

Stage lighting lamp unit and stage lighting system
including such unit

Color cross-fading system for a luminaire

Stage lighting control console including assignable
macro functions

Title
Improved Medium for a Color Changer
Improved Medium for a Color Changer

Method for Creating a Facsimile for an Image (LCD
Gobo)

Programmable Gobo Using Digital Micromirrors
Parallel Connected Lighting Control System

Virtual Reality Show Control

Lighting Communication Architecture

Tempo Synchronization for Moving Lights

Scrolling Color Crossfading Color Changer w/Bump
Cammed Rotating Gobos

Electronically Controlled Stage Light-Medusa

Gobo Control Record Format

Variable Color Fluorescent Backlighting

I1lumination Obscurement Device

5,633,061
5,588,021
5,502,627

5,426,576
5,414,328

U.S Patent
Application

Number

08/790235
08/859770

07/461344

08/957661
08/662975
08/847174
09/033893
09/034045
08/731418
08/951946
08/854353
09/145314
09/041100

09/108263

REEL: 011590 FRAME: 0253

May 27, 1997
December 24, 1996
March 26, 1996

June 20, 1995
May 9, 1995

Filing Date

January 28, 1997
May 21, 1997

January 5, 1990

October 24, 1997
July 13, 1996

May 1, 1997
March 3, 1997
March 3, 1997
October 15, 1996
October 17, 1997
May 12, 1997
September 17, 1997
March 9, 1998

July 1, 1998

PATENT



Improvements in Pixel Mirror Based Stage Lighting 09/145313 August 31, 1998
System

Pixel Based Gobo Record Control Format 09/195585 February 1, 1999
A Programmable Light Beam Shape Altering Devise 09/448324 November 23, 1999
Using Separate Programmable Micromirrors for Each
Primary Color
Multilayer Control of Gobo Shape 60/155513 September 22, 1999
Reduced Function Operation Mode of a Lighting 60/155525 September 22, 1999
Mode
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RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (PATENTS)

WHEREAS, LIGHT & SOUND DESIGN HOLDINGS LIMITED
(“LSDHL™), LIGHT & SOUND DESIGN LIMITED (“LSDL”) and LIGHT & SOUND
DESIGN, INC. (“LSDI”; collectively with LSDHL and LSDL, the “LSD Entities”) have
heretofore granted a security interest in the patents listed on Schedule I hereto (the
“Patents”) to THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Admuinistrative Agent (the “Secured
Party”) in accordance with the Security Agreement, dated as of July 31, 1997, by and
among Production Resource Group, L.L.C., the guarantors party thereto and the Secured
Party, as supplemented by the Supplement to Security Agreement, dated June 19, 1998,
by and among the LSD Entities and the Secured Party; and

WHEREAS, the LSD Entities have requested that the Secured Party
release and reassign its interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby:

1. Releases and reassigns to the LSD Entities any and all liens,
security interests, right, title and interest of the Secured Party in the Patents which are
described more fully on Schedule I, without recourse or representation or warranty,

express or implied; and
2. Authorizes and requests the United States Patent and
Trademark Office to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this release to be signed
by its duly authorized officer as of this 14" day of February, 2001.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK,
as Administrative Agent

By: _ﬁ&@f¢7 /5 fat Cfun
Name: Beth B. Karcher
Title: Vice President

152890 1.DOC
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STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On the 14™ day of February, 2001 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
Beth B. Karcher, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity and that by his signature on the
instrument, the individual or the person on behalf of which the individual acted, executed the

instrument.

Notar@ublic

My Commission Expires:

ELiZiasizin | PSR
NOTARY P18 i of Naw York
Ay 5 ; s :

e Sk s 21
Quasfise . wuz o gy
Comipsn T <o - n%g
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