Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required coversheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

9. Statement and signature

GTOW11

03/20/2001

91 FU:581

of the original document.

Terrell J. Roberts Name of Person Signing

00000156 6011662

February 23, 2001

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Pa	rtv(ies)			
Enter additional C	inark ii additional flames of conveying parties attac	Execution Date		
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)				
Marrio (iiie 2)		Execution Date		
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)				
Name (line 1)		Execution Date  Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Pa		parties attached		
	eceiving Party(ies)			
Name (line 1)	Light & Sound Design Holdings Limited	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not		
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1)	1415 Lawrence Drive	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate		
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3)	Newbury Park California 913	320		
,	City State/Country Z	ip Code		
Name (line 1)	Light & Sound Design Limited	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a		
Address (line 1)	1415 Lawrence Drive	domestic representative is attached. (Designation must		
Address (line 2)		be a separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)	Newbury Park California 913	320 Zip Code		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for			
Pa	tent Application Number(s) Patent N	lumber(s)		

## Schedule I to Release of Security Interest (Patents) Dated as of February 14, 2001

<u>Title</u>	U.S. Patent Number	<u>Issue Date</u>
Custom color wheel	6,011,662	January 4, 2000
MIDI monitoring	5,986,201	November 16, 1999
Lamp-holding hook clamp and connector keyway	5,984,248	November, 16 1999
System using standard ethernet frame format for communicating MIDI information over an ethernet network	5,983,280	November 9, 1999
User interface for a lighting system that allows geometric and color sets to be simply reconfigured	5,969,485	October 19, 1999
Programmable light beam shape altering device using programmable micromirrors	5,953,152	September 14, 1999
Programmable light beam shape altering device using programmable micromirrors	5,953,151	September 14, 1999
Programmable light beam- shaped altering device using programmable digital micromirrors	5,940,204	August 17, 1999
Stage lighting lamp unit and stage lighting system including such unit	5,921,659	July 13, 1999
Anti-noise system for a moving object	5,900,685	May 4, 1999
Programmable light beam shape altering device using programmable micromirrors	5,828,485	October 27, 1998
Repeater for use in a control network	5,812,596	September 22, 1998
Color image protection apparatus	5,795,058	August 18, 1998
Gel tensioning device	5,794,881	August 18, 1998
Stage lighting lamp unit and stage lighting system including such unit	5,788,365	August 4, 1998
Stage lighting lamp unit and stage lighting system including such unit	5,769,531	June 23, 1998
Lamp-holding hook clamp	5,702,082	December 30, 1997

Medium for a color changer	5,633,061	May 27, 1997
Repeater for use in a control network	5,588,021	December 24, 1996
Stage lighting lamp unit and stage lighting system including such unit	5,502,627	March 26, 1996
Color cross-fading system for a luminaire	5,426,576	June 20, 1995
Stage lighting control console including assignable macro functions	5,414,328	May 9, 1995
<u>Title</u>	U.S Patent Application Number	<u>Filing Date</u>
Improved Medium for a Color Changer	08/790235	January 28, 1997
Improved Medium for a Color Changer	08/859770	May 21, 1997
Method for Creating a Facsimile for an Image (LCD Gobo)	07/461344	January 5, 1990
Programmable Gobo Using Digital Micromirrors	08/957661	October 24, 1997
Parallel Connected Lighting Control System	08/662975	July 13, 1996
Virtual Reality Show Control	08/847174	May 1, 1997
Lighting Communication Architecture	09/033893	March 3, 1997
Tempo Synchronization for Moving Lights	09/034045	March 3, 1997
Scrolling Color Crossfading Color Changer w/Bump	08/731418	October 15, 1996
Cammed Rotating Gobos	08/951946	October 17, 1997
Electronically Controlled Stage Light-Medusa	08/854353	May 12, 1997
Gobo Control Record Format	09/145314	September 17, 1997
Variable Color Fluorescent Backlighting	09/041100	March 9, 1998
Illumination Obscurement Device	09/108263	July 1, 1998

Improvements in Pixel Mirror Based Stage Lighting System	09/145313	August 31, 1998
Pixel Based Gobo Record Control Format	09/195585	February 1, 1999
A Programmable Light Beam Shape Altering Devise Using Separate Programmable Micromirrors for Each Primary Color	09/448324	November 23, 1999
Multilayer Control of Gobo Shape	60/155513	September 22, 1999
Reduced Function Operation Mode of a Lighting Mode	60/155525	September 22, 1999

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (PATENTS)

WHEREAS, LIGHT & SOUND DESIGN HOLDINGS LIMITED ("LSDHL"), LIGHT & SOUND DESIGN LIMITED ("LSDL") and LIGHT & SOUND DESIGN, INC. ("LSDI"; collectively with LSDHL and LSDL, the "LSD Entities") have heretofore granted a security interest in the patents listed on Schedule I hereto (the "Patents") to THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party") in accordance with the Security Agreement, dated as of July 31, 1997, by and among Production Resource Group, L.L.C., the guarantors party thereto and the Secured Party, as supplemented by the Supplement to Security Agreement, dated June 19, 1998, by and among the LSD Entities and the Secured Party; and

WHEREAS, the LSD Entities have requested that the Secured Party release and reassign its interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby:

- Releases and reassigns to the LSD Entities any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of the Secured Party in the Patents which are described more fully on Schedule I, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- Authorizes and requests the United States Patent and 2. Trademark Office to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this release to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of this 14<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2001.

> THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Administrative Agent

By: Been B Karcher Name: Beth B. Karcher

Title: Vice President

152890 1.DOC

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On the 14<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2001 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Beth B. Karcher, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person on behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Elizabeth M. Clark Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

ELIZABERT DESERVORK

NOTARY PUBLIC State of New York

Quarties were for lounty

Compassion of the 2002

RECORDED: 03/06/2001